
Re:

Dear Sir:

LAW OFFICES

BRYDON, SWEARENGEN S. ENGLAND
PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

PSC MO. No. 2, 7" Revised Sheet No. A-1 (Brunswick) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 5' Revised Sheet No. A-2 (Brunswick) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 5' Revised Sheet No . A-3 (Brunswick) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 1 5` Revised Sheet No . A-6 (Brunswick) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 7' Revised Sheet No. B-1 (Mexico) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 5' Revised Sheet No. B-2 (Mexico) ;
PSC MO . No. 2, 5' Revised Sheet No. B-3 (Mexico) ;
PSC MO . No. 2, 1 5' Revised Sheet No . B-7 (Mexico) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 7" Revised Sheet No. C-1 (Platte County) ;
PSC MO. No . 2, 5t' Revised Sheet No. C-2 (Platte County);
PSC MO. No. 2, 5' Revised Sheet No. C-3 (Platte County) ;
PSC MO. No . 2, 1 5` Revised Sheet No. C-8 (Platte County) ;
PSC MO. No . 2, 8' Revised Sheet No. D-1 (Warrensburg) ;
PSC MO. No . 2, 5' Revised Sheet No. D-2 (Warrensburg) ;
PSC MO. No . 2, 5" Revised Sheet No. D-3 (Warrensburg) ;
PSC MO. No . 2, 1" Revised Sheet No. D-6 (Warrensburg) ;

Missouri-American Water Company
Case No. WT-2003-0324
Tariff Nos. JW-2003-1635, JW-2003-1669, JW-2003-1674, JS-2003-1730

On February 28, 2003, Missouri-American Water Company ("MAWC") filed several
tariff sheets designed to make certain terms more consistent among its various districts . The
subject tariff sheets carried an issue date ofFebruary 28, 2003, and an effective date of March 30,
2003 . MAWC later filed a letter with the Commission extending the effective date of the tariffs
to April 11, 2003 .

After discussion with the parties, MAWC is making certain changes to the language
proposed in its original tariff sheets in an attempt to address the parties' concerns . Accordingly, I
hereby provide an original and three copies of the following tariff sheets :

DAVID V.G . BRYDON 31 2 EAST CAPITOL AVENUE DEAN L. COOPER
JAMES C . SWEARENGEN P.O . BOX 456 MARK O . ANDERSON
WILLIAM R. ENGLAND, 111 JEFFERSON CRY . MISSOURI 55102-0456 GREGORY C . MITCHELL
JOHNNY K . RICHARDSON TELEPHONE (573) 635-7166 BRIAN T. MCCAROJEY
GARY W . DUFFY FACSIMILE 1573) 6353847 DIANA L . FARR
PAUL A.BOUDREAU E-MAIL : OCOOPER@BRYDONLAW.CO M JANET E . WHEELER
SONDRA B.MORGAN

CHARLES E . SMARR

OF COUNSEL
RICHARDT . CIOTTONE

HAND DELIVERED

April 1, 2003

FILED'Secretary APR 0 1 2003
Missouri Public Service Commission
P .O . Box 360
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 F36NI0s Commiami®n



Secretary
Missouri Public Service Commission
April 1, 2003
page 2

PSC MO. No. 2, 7" Revised Sheet No. E-1 (St . Charles) ;
PSC MO . No. 2, 5`" Revised Sheet No. E-2 (St . Charles) ;
PSC MO . No. 2, 5' Revised Sheet No. E-3 (St . Charles) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 5`" Revised Sheet No. E-4 (St . Charles) ;
PSC MO . No. 2, 1" Revised Sheet No. E-9 (St . Charles) ;
PSC MO. No . 1, 10'h Revised Sheet No. 1 (St . Joseph) ;
PSC MO. No. 1, 8' Revised Sheet No. 2 (St . Joseph) ;
PSC MO. No. 1, l" Revised Sheet No . 4-A (St . Joseph) ;
PSC MO. No. 1, 1 5 ` Revised Sheet No. 27 (St . Joseph) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 10"' Revised Sheet No. 3 (Joplin) ;
PSC MO. No . 2,6`h Revised Sheet No. 5 (Joplin) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 2"° Revised Sheet No. 8 (Joplin) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, 1 5` Revised Sheet No . 31 (Joplin) ;
PSC MO. No. 2, l' Revised Sheet No . 32 (Joplin) ;
PSC MO. No. 3, 9`" Revised Sheet No. 1 (Jefferson City);
PSC MO. No. 3, 4" Revised Sheet No. 5 (Jefferson City) ;
PSC MO. No. 3, 4"' Revised Sheet No . 11 (Jefferson City) ;
PSC MO. No. 3, 3`d Revised Sheet No. 19 (State of Missouri) ;
PSC MO. No. 2,3 `d Revised Sheet No. 4 (Platte County- Sewer) ;
PSC MO . No. 2,2nd Revised Sheet No. 5 (Platte County - Sewer) ; and,
PSC MO. No. 2, 1 5` Revised Sheet No . 22 (Platte County - Sewer) .

Please substitute these sheets for the earlier filed sheets with like title .

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely yours,

BRYDO

DLC1tli
cc: David Abernathy

Office of the Public Counsel
Office of the General Counsel
Stuart Conrad

By:

)SWEt,vRE>~GEN & ENGLAND P.C .



FORMNO. 13

	

P.S.C. MO. NO. 2

	

(3`° Revised)

	

SHEETNO.

	

_4
CANCELLING

	

(2"° Revised)

	

SHEETNO.

	

4

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATERCOMPANY

	

FOR CERTIFIED AREAS IN PLATTE COUNTY, MO
NAMEOF ISSUING CORPORATION

	

COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY

DATE OF ISSUE

	

February 29, 2003

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

April 11, 2003
month day year

	

month day year

David P . Abernathy, Vice President,

	

535 N . New Ballas Road
ISSUED BY:

	

Corporate Counsel and Secretary

	

St. Louis, MO 63141
Name ofOfficer, Title

	

Address

SEWER SERVICE

Availability

Availability to any sewer customer located on Company's collecting mains suitable for supplying the
service requested .

Rate

Single-family Residential Service . $40.94 per month

These rates do not include any municipal, state or federal taxes compute on either billing or consumption
basis . Any such taxes applicable shall be added as separate items in rendering each bill.

Billing

Bills for sewer service will be distributed on a monthly basis. The due date on the tariff shall be ten (10) +
days after the "date ofrendition" of the bill to the customer. The customer's bill will be due and payable after +
this due date . The delinquent date printed on the bill will not be less than twenty-one (21) days after the date of +
the postmark ofthe bill . Any accounts remaining unpaid at the expiration of twenty-one (21) days shall be +
considered delinquent and the Company may take such action as specified in its filed rules and regulations .

k Indicates new rate or text

I

+ Indicates change



FORM NO. 13

	

P.S.C. MO . NO. 2

	

(2"d Revised)

	

SHEETNO.

	

5
CANCELLING

	

(1" Revised)

	

SHEETNO.

	

5

MISSOURI-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY

	

FOR CERTIFICATED AREAS IN PLATTE COUNTY, MO
NAME OF ISSUING CORPORATION

	

COMMUNITY, TOWN, OR CITY

DATE OF ISSUE

	

-February 28, 2003

	

-

	

-

	

DATE EFFECTIVE

	

April 11, 2003
month day year

	

month day year

David P . Abernathy, Vice President,

	

535 N. New Ballas Road
ISSUED BY:

	

Corporate Counsel and Secretary

	

St. Louis, MO 63141
Name of Officer, Title

	

Address

RULES GOVERNING RENDERING OF
SEWER SERVICE

Provided a Customer's check or Electronic Fund Transfer ("EFT") is properly processed by the Company,
if a check or EFT that has been received as payment for service is returned by the bank unpaid, a Returned +
Deposit Item charge of twelve dollars ($12.00) will be assessed to cover the cost ofprocessing this +
transaction .

The Returned Deposit Item charge for the dishonored check or EFT may be reflected, at the Company's +
option, when the Company returns the dishonored check or EFT or may be charged on the Customer's +
next billing .

* Indicates new rate or text
+ Indicates change


